

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

_____	)	
HERITAGE FOUNDATION &	)	
MIKE HOWELL	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 23-cv-1421 (MN)
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S ANSWERING BRIEF TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**  
(Oral Argument Requested)

/s/ Julianne E. Murray  
JULIANNE E. MURRAY  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MURRAY, PHILLIPS & GAY  
Bar ID 5649  
215 E. Market Street Georgetown, DE 19947  
Tel: (302) 855-9300  
julie@murrayphillipslaw.com

SAMUEL EVERETT DEWEY  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
Chambers of Samuel Everett Dewey, LLC  
Telephone: (703) 261-4194  
Email: samueledewey@sedchambers.com  
  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**BACKGROUND ..... 1**

**LEGAL STANDARD ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. DEFENDANT WAIVED ITS ARGUMENTS AS TO SPECIFICATIONS 4 AND 5 5**

**II. Defendant’s Glomar Response Under Exemption 7(A) Is Improper..... 6**

**A. Defendant Has Not Shown The Release of the Requested Information Could Reasonably Be Expected to Cause Articulable Harm. .... 6**

**III. Defendant’s Glomar Response Under Exemptions 6 and 7(C) is Unlawful..... 10**

**A. Hunter Biden’s Privacy Interest is at an Ebb. .... 12**

**B. There Is a Clear Public Interest in the Requested Information, ..... 14**

**C. Plaintiffs’ Interests in Obtaining the Records Sought Outweigh Hunter Biden’s Privacy Interests..... 17**

**IV. The Court Should Order Defendant to Segregate and Produce Non-Exempt Records and Supply a Vaughn Index Explaining the Basis for Withheld Records..... 20**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. NSA</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Aguirre v. SEC</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15, 20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Bartko v. DOJ</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Bast v. DOJ</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir (1981) .....	19
<i>Boyd v. Crim. Div. of U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Cabezas v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2023 WL 6312349 (D.D.C. 2023).....	17
<i>Campbell v. HHS</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Codrea v. ATF</i> , No. CV 21-2201 (RC), 2022 WL 4182189 (D.D.C. Sept. 13, 2022) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> (“ <i>CREW I</i> ”), 846 F.Supp.2d 63 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	19
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> (“ <i>CREW II</i> ”), 978 F.Supp.2d 1, 13 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> (“ <i>CREW III</i> ”), 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> (“ <i>CREW IV</i> ”), 854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 11, 16
<i>DBW Partners v. U.S. Postal Servs. et al</i> , 2019 WL 5549623 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	18
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	18
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	3, 11
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Favish v. Nat. Archives &amp; Rec. Admin.</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Ferri v. Bell</i> , 645 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir 1981).....	11
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Dep't. of Interior</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>Gatore v. DHS</i> , 177 F.Supp.3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	3
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. U.S. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 946 (S.D. Iowa 2002) .....	13
<i>James Madison Project v. DOJ</i> , 436 F.Supp.3d 195 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4, 13
<i>James v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-28 (JWS), 2018 WL 4926302 (D. Alaska Oct. 10, 2018) ..	15
<i>Judicial Watch v. DOJ</i> , 394 F.Supp.3d 111 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>Kimberlin v. DOJ</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Lame v. DOJ</i> , 654 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Manna v. DOJ</i> , 51 F.3d 1158 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>McDonnell v. U.S.</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562, 564 (2011).....	3
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 13, 18
<i>OSHA Data/CIH Inc. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Prop. of the People v. DOJ</i> , 310 F.Supp.3d 57 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom for the Press v. USCIS</i> , 567 F.Supp.3d 97 (D.D.C. 2021)....	19, 20
<i>Rojas v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 941 F.3d 392 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 18
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	4, 10, 15, 19
<i>Samahon v. FBI</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 498 (E.D. Penn. 2014) .....	12, 18
<i>Scheer v. DOJ</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999).....	7
<i>See Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 677 F.Supp.2d 101 (D.D.C. 2009) ..	7
<i>Sheppard v. DOJ</i> , 2021 WL 4304217 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2021).....	18
<i>Stein v. CIA</i> , 454 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7

*Ullah v. CIA.*, 435 F.Supp.3d 177 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 3  
*Union Leader Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 15  
*United States Fish & Wildlife Service v. Sierra Club, Inc.*, 592 U.S. 261 (2021)..... 3  
*Unrow Human Rights Impact Litig. Clinic v. U.S. Dep’t of State*, 134 F.Supp.3d 263 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 3  
*Wadhwa v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*, 707 F. App’x 61 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 3, 4  
*Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 4

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) ..... 10  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 6  
5 U.S.C. 552..... 3  
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2
